Management of the Organization has evaluated subsequent events through May 2, 2024, the

date these financial  statements were available for release.

18. Prior Period Restatement – Correction of an Error

During the year ending June 30, 2023, management determined that various accounts

receivable and accrued liability balances recorded in the consolidated and Lycée financial statements
were misstated in the prior year. The transactions recorded in the accounts receivable and accrued
liability accounts were not intercompany in nature and were not eliminated in the consolidation
process. Management determined that accounts receivable balances were overstated by $119,970
while various liability balances were overstated by $224,358, resulting in net assets being
understated by $104,388 at June 30, 2022.

Consolidated Lycee

July 1, 2022 net assets as reported 8,814,068$  7,936,019$
Prior period adjustments, correction of an error:

Accounts receivable (119,970)   (119,970)
Accrued liabilities 224,358   224,358

July 1, 2022 net assets, as restated 8,918,456$  8,040,407$

21

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

22

   ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash 1,450,671$   111,232$  22,861$   -$   1,584,764$
Accounts receivable -   -   13   -   13
Grants receivable - due from government agencies 912,086   -   -   -   912,086
Prepaid expenses 34,595   -   110,399   -   144,994
Promises to give for short-term purposes, net -   47,922   -   -   47,922
Due from related parties -   250,570   -   (250,570)   -

Total current assets 2,397,352   409,724   133,273   (250,570)   2,689,779
Noncurrent assets:

Leases receivable -   -   329,327   -   329,327

Cash restricted for long-term purposes -   -   81,400   -   81,400

Property & equipment, net 224,436   -   18,269,534   -   18,493,970
Right of Use Asset - Facilities, Net 6,175,082   -   -   -   6,175,082
Investment in 1601 Leonidas, LLC 6,980,971   -   -   (6,980,971)   -

Total noncurrent assets 13,380,489   -   18,680,261   (6,980,971)   25,079,779

Total assets 15,777,841$   409,724$  18,813,534$  (7,231,541)$   27,769,558$

   LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,343,476$   3,010$   352,712$   -$   1,699,198$
Due to related parties 250,570   -   -   (250,570)   -
Line of credit -   -   3,088,491   -   3,088,491
Note payable -   -   87,294   -   87,294
Lease liabilities 594,159   -   -   -   594,159

   Total current liabilities 2,188,205   3,010   3,528,497   (250,570)   5,469,142

Noncurrent liabilities:

Note payable -   -   8,682,206   -   8,682,206

Lease liabilities 6,158,511   -   -   -   6,158,511

Total noncurrent liabilities 6,158,511   -   8,682,206   -   14,840,717

Total liabilities 8,346,716   3,010   12,210,703   (250,570)   20,309,859

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 7,431,125   (129,182)  6,602,831   (6,980,971)   6,923,803

With donor restrictions -   535,896   -   -   535,896

Total net assets 7,431,125   406,714   6,602,831   (6,980,971)   7,459,699

Total liabilities and net assets 15,777,841$   409,724$  18,813,534$  (7,231,541)$   27,769,558$

1601
Leonidas,

LLC Eliminations
Consolidated

Total

LYCÉE FRANÇAIS DE LA

New Orleans, Louisiana

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2023

Lycée Français
de la Nouvelle-

Orléans

Amis du
Lycée

Français

 NOUVELLE-ORLÉANS

23

Revenues and support:
Federal grants 2,369,852$ -$   2,369,852$  -$   -$   -$
State grants 13,131,229 16,359   13,147,588  -   -   -
Tuition and activity income 212,445   -   212,445   -   -   -
Contributions 112,552   -   112,552   47,723   33,968   81,691
Other income 97,575   -   97,575   9,693   -   9,693
Net asssets released from restrictions 321,359   (321,359)  -   87,300   (87,300)   -

Total revenues and support 16,245,012 (305,000)  15,940,012  144,716   (53,332)   91,384

Expenses:
Program services:

Elementary and kindergarten 4,400,477   -   4,400,477   -   -   -
Prekindergarten 364,706   -   364,706   -   -   -
Highschool 1,010,968   -   1,010,968   -   -   -
Special education 1,132,639   -   1,132,639   -   -   -
Operations and maintenance 1,765,525   -   1,765,525   -   -   -
Extracurricular activities 68,026   -   68,026   -   -   -
Aftercare 136,331   -   136,331   -   -   -
Student Services 2,278,096   2,278,096   -   -   -
Other program services 388,549   -   388,549   -   -   -

Total Program Services 11,545,317 -   11,545,317  -   -   -

Support services 5,003,977   -   5,003,977   192,485   -   192,485

   Total expenses 16,549,294 -   16,549,294  192,485   -   192,485

Capital contributions -   -   -   -   -   -

   Change in net assets (304,282)   (305,000)  (609,282)   (47,769)   (53,332)   (101,101)
Net assets, beginning of year, restated 7,735,407   305,000   8,040,407   (81,413)   589,228   507,815

Net assets, end of year 7,431,125$ -$   7,431,125$  (129,182)$ 535,896$  406,714$

Amis du Lycée Français

With donor
restrictions Total

Without
donor

restrictions

NOUVELLE-ORLÉANS
New Orleans, Louisiana

Consolidating Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Without
donor

restrictions

LYCÉE FRANÇAIS DE LA

Lycée Français de la Nouvelle-Orléans

With donor
restrictions Total

24

Revenues and support:
Federal grants -$   -$   -$   -$   2,369,852$
State grants -   -   -   -   13,147,588
Tuition and activity income -   -   -   -   212,445